

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adverse: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS
Washington, D.C. 2023)

APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	CONFIRMATION NO
09/399,771	09/21/1999	ALEX KRISTER RAITH	040010-490	2684
21839	7590 02/11/2002			
BURNS DOANE SWECKER & MATHIS L L P POST OFFICE BOX 1404			EXAMINER	
	CE BOX 1404 RIA, VA 22313-1404		DUONG, FRANK	
			ART UNIT .	PAPER NUMBER
			2664 DATE MAILED: 02/11/2002	//

Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.



PTO-90C (Rev. 07-01)

	Application No.	Applicantial	A/A			
	Application No.	Applicant(s)	pr.			
Office Action Summary	09/399,771	RAITH ET AL.				
Office Action Summary	Examiner	Art Unit	591			
The MAILING DATE of this communication ag	Frank Duong	th the correspondence add	ress			
Period for Reply	pears on the cover sheet wi	ar the correspondence addr	033			
A SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD FOR REPL THE MAILING DATE OF THIS COMMUNICATION. - Extensions of time may be available under the provisions of 37 CFR 1. after SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication. If the period for reply specified above is less than thirty (30) days, a rej If NO period for reply is specified above, the maximum statutory period Failure to reply within the set or extended period for reply will, by stature and the period of the reply will, by stature and patent term adjustment. See 37 CFR 1.704(b). Status	.136(a). In no event, however, may a re- ply within the statutory minimum of thirt of will apply and will expire SIX (6) MON' te, cause the application to become AB	ply be timely filed (30) days will be considered timely. FHS from the mailing date of this com ANDONED (35 U.S.C. § 133).	munication.			
1) Responsive to communication(s) filed on 21	November 2001 .					
2a)⊠ This action is FINAL. 2b)□ T	his action is non-final.					
Since this application is in condition for allow closed in accordance with the practice unde			merits is			
Disposition of Claims						
4) Claim(s) 26-66 is/are pending in the applicat	ion.		4. *			
4a) Of the above claim(s) <u>26-44 and 52-66</u> is/	are withdrawn from consider	ration.				
5) Claim(s) is/are allowed.	54	1541				
6)⊠ Claim(s) <u>45-51</u> Is/are rejected.		*	41			
7) Claim(s) Is/are objected to.						
8) Claim(s) are subject to restriction and/	or election requirement.					
Application Papers			5			
9)☐ The specification is objected to by the Examin	er.					
10) ☐ The drawing(s) filed on is/are: a) ☐ accepted or b) ☐ objected to by the Examiner.						
Applicant may not request that any objection to the drawing(s) be held in abeyance. See 37 CFR 1.85(a).						
11) ☑ The proposed drawing correction filed on 21 November 2001 is: a) ☑ approved b) ☐ disapproved by the Examiner.						
If approved, corrected drawings are required in r						
12) The oath or declaration is objected to by the E	xaminer.					
Priority under 35 U.S.C. §§ 119 and 120						
13) Acknowledgment is made of a claim for foreign	gn priority under 35 U.S.C.	119(a)-(d) or (f).				
a) All b) Some * c) None of:						
Certified copies of the priority documer						
2. Certified copies of the priority documer						
 3. Copies of the certified copies of the pri application from the International B See the attached detailed Office action for a list 	ureau (PCT Rule 17.2(a)).		tage			
14) ☐ Acknowledgment is made of a claim for domes	tic priority under 35 U.S.C.	§ 119(e) (to a provisional a	application).			
a) The translation of the foreign language properties. 15) Acknowledgment is made of a claim for domestic translation.			207			
Attachment(s)			347			
1) Notice of References Cited (PTO-892)	4) Interview	Summary (PTO-413) Paper No(s))			



Application/Control Number: 09/399,771

Art Unit: 2664

Page 2

DETAILED ACTION

- This Office Action is a response to the communication dated 11/21/2001. Elected claims 45-51 and non-elected claims 26-36 and 52-66 are pending in the application.
 Non-elected claims 26-36 and 52-66 are withdrawn from further consideration.
- 2. This application contains claims 26-36 and 52-66 are drawn to an invention nonelected with traverse in Paper No. 6. A complete reply to the final rejection must include cancelation of nonelected claims or other appropriate action (37 CFR 1.144) See MPEP § 821.01.

Claim Objections

3. Claim 45 is objected to because of the following informalities:

Line 3, "at lest" should read --at least--.

Appropriate correction is required.

Drawings

4. The corrected or substitute drawings were received on 11/21/2001. These drawings are approved.

Claim Rejections - 35 USC § 102

The following is a quotation of the appropriate paragraphs of 35 U.S.C. 102 that form the basis for the rejections under this section made in this Office action:

A person shall be entitled to a patent unless -



Application/Control Number: 09/399,771

Art Unit: 2664

Page 3

(e) the invention was described in a patent granted on an application for patent by another filed in the United States before the invention thereof by the applicant for patent, or on an international application by another who has fulfilled the requirements of paragraphs (1), (2), and (4) of section 371(c) of this title before the invention thereof by the applicant for patent.

5. Claims 45-51 are rejected under 35 U.S.C. 102(e) as being anticipated by Raith (USP 5,757,813).

Regarding claim 45, while the specification discloses providing out of band information regarding the type of service which the associated payload is currently supporting, the channel coding and/or interleaving associated therewith, the claim calls for a communication station comprising: a processor for arranging information for transmission including providing at least one first field in which payload information is disposed and providing at least one second field, separate from said first field, which includes a service type identifier which identifies a type of payload information provided in said at least one first field; and a transmitter for transmitting information received from said processor including said at least one first field and said at least one second field.

Raith, in according to FIGS. 4, 8 and the disclosure at col. 12, lines 6-30 discloses just that as clearly corresponding below:

The claim calls a communication station (corresponding to FIG. 4, 110 or 120) comprising: a processor (130 or 180) for arranging information (FIG. 8) for transmission including providing at least one first field (DATA) in which payload information is disposed and providing at least one second field (PCF or CSFP/PCF), separate from said first field, which includes a service type identifier which identifies a type of payload information provided in said at least one first field (col. 12, lines 16-30); and a transmitter (150 or 170) for transmitting information received from said processor



Application/Control Number: 09/399,771

Art Unit: 2664

including said at least one first field and said at least one second field. Thus, the Raith reference reads on the claimed limitations in a manner set forth as claimed.

Page 4

Regarding claim 46, in according to the recitation at col. 12, lines 31-57, Raith also discloses that the system can assign the mobile station a new modulation symbol alphabet by sending the indicator (corresponding to "service type identifier") to the mobile station which indicates the modulation symbol alphabet to be used in order to increase change the type of modulations. Thus, the recitation thereat reads on the claimed limitations set forth as claimed.

Regarding claims 47-48, because Raith's system (FIG. 4) supports various wireless communication systems to include IS-136 that supports multimedia. Therefore, it is inherent that the changing of coding type and modulation type disclosed at col. 12, lines 6-30 by Raith reads on the claimed limitations of "wherein said first type of information is one of video, voice and data and said second type of information is different one of video, voice and data".

Regarding claims 49-50, see FIG. 4, elements 110 and 120.

Regarding claim 51, in according to FIG. 5 and col. 11, lines 21-53, Raith shows on possible mapping sequence performed by the processor (130 or 140). Thus, Raith discloses the claimed limitation set forth as claimed.



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

